Ž .Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 550 1998 111–118
Reactions of nickelocene with lithium and magnesium alkyls containing
b-hydrogen atoms 1
Stanisław Pasynkiewicz a,), Antoni Pietrzykowski a, Lidia Trojanowska a, Piotr Sobota b,
Lucjan Jerzykiewicz b
a Warsaw Technical UniÕersity, Faculty of Chemistry, Koszykowa 75, 00-662 Warsaw, Poland
b UniÕersity of Wrocław, Faculty of Chemistry, Joliot-Curie 14, 50-383 Wrocław, Poland
Received 22 January 1997

cyclopentadienyl rings were restrained to the same
length bonds using the SHELXL93 program procedure.
The crystal structure with the atom numbering system is
presented in Fig. 1. Data-collection and structure analy-
sis parameters are given in Table 1; fractional atomic
coordinates are in Table 2. Selected bond lengths and
bond angles are listed in Tables 3 and 4.
Lists of bond lengths and angles, anisotropic thermal
parameters and hydrogen atom parameters have been
deposited at the Cambridge Crystallographic Data Cen-
tre.
3.3. Reaction of nickelocene with ethylmagnesium bro-
mide
A solution of ethylmagnesium bromide in THF
Ž 3 .9 cm , 5.9 mmol was added to a solution of NiCp2
Ž . 31.04 g, 5.5 mmol in 87 cm THF. The reaction was
carried out as described in Section 3.1. The products
were isolated by two methods. The first one consisted
of hydrolysis of the formed BrMgCp with water fol-
lowed by the separation of the organic layer. The
second method consisted of the extraction of organon-
ickel and organic products with hexane–toluenes10r1.
In both methods the products were then separated by
Žcolumn chromatography on neutral alumina eluents
.hexane and hexane–toluene . The products obtained by
both methods were identical. The following compounds
Ž 3 .were obtained: small amounts of CpNi h -C H , small5 7
Ž . Ž . Ž .amounts of NiCp , NiCp m-C H yield 3% ,2 2 5 6
Ž . Ž . Ž . Ž .NiCp C-CH yield 8% , NiCp H yield 18% , and3 3 4 2
Ž . Ž . Ž . w xNiCp yield 14% . The trinickel NiCp C–CH 36 3 3
cluster was characterised by spectroscopic methods. 1H
Ž . Ž . Ž . ŽNMR C D : d ppm s5.14 s, 15H, C H ; 3.70 s,6 6 5 5
. 13 Ž . Ž . Ž3NH, CH . C NMR C D : d ppm s289.16 C-3 6 6
. Ž . Ž .methylidyne , 87.97 C H , 46.02 CH ; EIMS5 5 3
Ž . Ž q . Ž .70 eV : mres396 M , 52% , 330 100% , 264
Ž . Ž . Ž . Ž .11% , 246 22% , 188 28% , 123 23% .
3.4. Reaction of nickelocene with octylmagnesium bro-
mide
A solution of octylmagnesium bromide in THF
Ž 3 .11 cm , 5 mmol was added to a solution of NiCp2
Ž . 30.87 g, 4.6 mmol in 73 cm THF. The reaction was
carried out as described in Section 3.1. The following
Ž 3compounds were obtained: small amounts of CpNi h -
. Ž .ŽC H , small amounts of unreacted NiCp , NiCp m-5 7 2
. Ž . Ž . Ž . ŽC H yield 3% , NiCp C– CH –CH yield5 6 3 2 6 3
. Ž . Ž . Ž . Ž .10% , NiCp H yield 26% and NiCp yield 20% .4 2 6
The trinickel cluster was characterised by spectroscopic
1 Ž . Ž . Žmethods. H NMR C D : d ppm s5.18 s, 15H,6 6
. Ž . Ž .C H ; 3.73 t, 2H, –CH – ; 2.15 t, 2H, –CH – ;5 5 2 2
Ž . Ž . 131.7–1.2 m, 10H, –CH – ; 0.95 t, 3H, –CH . C2 3
Ž . Ž . Ž .NMR C D : d ppm s295.50 C-methylidyne , 87.896 6
Ž . ŽC H , 57.87, 36.05, 32.44, 30.43, 29.91, 23.15, six5 5
. Ž .signals of –CH -carbon atoms , 14.37 –CH . EIMS2 3
Ž . Ž q . Ž . Ž .70 eV : mres480 M , 98% , 410 89% , 344 65% ,
Ž . Ž . Ž . Ž .304 100% , 246 49% , 188 33% , 123 15% .
3.5. Reaction of nickelocene with n-propyllithium
Ž 3A solution of propyllithium in THF 16 cm ,
.6.1 mmol was added within 1 h at y30 8C to a solution
Ž . 3of NiCp 1.05 g, 5.6 mmol in 60 cm THF. The reac-2
tion products were hydrolysed and separated as de-